Local Service Ordering. Process
Resale Private Line (RPL) Fonn
'70. 5TATE· 5tatelPro\'ince
BellSouth Ordering Guide for CLEC
Identifies the two character postal code for the state/province of the billing address associated with the
billing name.
USAGE: This field is conditional.
Required when the FBI field is "D." otherwise optional.

EXAMPLE: L..2::J
95. JK CODE· Jack Code (Secondary Location)
BellSouth Ordering Guide for CLEC
Identifies the standard code for the registered or non-registered jack used to terminate the service.
USAGE: This field is conditional.
Required when the JR (SEC) field is populated; otherwise prohibited.
DATA CHARACTERISTICS: 5 alphanumeric characters.
VAUD ENTRIES Registered jacks used to terminate category I and 3 services begin with the
designation "RJ."
Familiarization with the FCC's registration rules is requisite for all parties
involved in order to determine the proper jack code for a given registered service.
EXAMPLE:~
96. JK l'olJM - Jack Number (Secondary Location)
Identifies the number of the jack used on end user connections.
USAGE This field is conditional.
Required when the JK CODE (SEC) field is populated, otherwise optional.
DATA CHARACTERISTICS: 2 alphanumeric characters.
V ALID ENTRIES: ~'hen the jack identification is unknown, enter 99 in this field.
EXAMPLE ~
Page 3·: -:0 BellSouth Interconnection Services
O:tob=~ : 9Q~ rOlir lrzrerconnectlon Advarzrage
BellSouth Ordenng Guide for CLEC
9". JK POS - Jack Position (Secondary Location)
Identifies the position in the jack that a particular service will occupy.
USAGE: This field is conditional.
Local Service Ordering Process
Resale Private Lme (RPL) Forrr.
Required when the JK CODE (SEC) field is populated; otherwise optional.
DATA CHARACTERISTICS: 2 numeric characters
VALID ENTRIES: Wben the jack position is unknown, enter 99 in this field to indicate the next
available position.
'W'hen the TN field is ranged. the entry in this field indicates the first position in a
sequential arrangement
EXAMPLE: L2....12..J
98. IWJQ - Inside Wire Jack Quantity (Secondary Location)
Indicates the number of jacks requested for inside wiring
\\'hen multiple lines are terminating in one multi-line jack, the IWJK (SEC) and IWJQ (SEC) fields
should only be populated for the fITst line. Jacks may be ordered on a line by lme basis
USAGE: This field is conditonal.
Required when the IWJK (SEC) field is populated. otherwise prohibited.
DATA CHARACTERISTICS
VALID E};TRlES: 0]-99
EXAMPLE: I 0 I 1 \
BellSouth Interconnection Sen ices
: au' InlerconnecllOn Ad.anloge
:; numeric characters.
Page3·1~1
June 199-
La.al Service Ordering Process
Resale Private LIne (RPL\ Form
99. IWJK. Inside Wire Jack Code (Secondary Location)
BeHSouth Ordering Guide for CLEe
Identifies the standard code for the type of jack requested for inside wiring.
When multiple lines are terminating in one multi-line jack, the IWJK (SEC) and IWJQ iSl:C) should
only be populated for the first line,
Jacks may be ordered on a line by line basis.
USAGE: This field is conditional.
Required when the IWJQ (SEC) field is populated; otherwise pr.,:
DATA CHARACTERlSTICS: 5 alphanumeric characters.
\'ALID ENTRlES: Registered jacks used to terminate category I and:; 50,.. ·.
designation "RJ.'·